

BALTIMORE CITY BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS

HEARING DISPOSITIONS

**THURSDAY, AUGUST 30, 2018
100 N. HOLLIDAY STREET, ROOM 215
BALTIMORE, MD 21202**

**Albert Matricciani, Jr., Chairperson
Aaron Greenfield, Commissioner
Elizabeth A. Hafey, Commissioner**

Violations Docket – Violation of AB Rule 4.01(a) and AE Rule 3.05(a) 1:00 PM
Red Eye Shift LLC, t/a Night Shift License # LBD7 107 & AE 011
1725 Ponca Street, Baltimore MD 21224 1st Councilmanic District (Cohen)

Attorney for Applicant: Melvin Kodesnki

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 9:50 p.m. on April 18, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Alleged violation of AE Rule 3.05(a) (Incorporation of Liquor License Rules and Regulations to Applicable Licensees) when at approximately 9:50 p.m. on April 18, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Red Eye Shift, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of June 22, 2018.

Location Violation History: None.

Witnesses: Melvin Kodenski – Attorney, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated AB Rule 4.01(a) and AE Rule 3.05(a) on April 18, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$600 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) 11:00 AM
Morota, Inc., t/a Mount Royal Tavern License # LBD7 030
1204 W. Mt. Royal Avenue, Baltimore MD 21217 11th Councilmanic District (Costello)

Attorney for Applicant: N/A

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 10:35 p.m. on July 12, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover,

underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Morota, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of July 30, 2018.

Location Violation History: None.

Witnesses: Ronald Carback – Licensee, Chrisant Kozak – Licensee, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Cadet Harris – Baltimore City Police Cadet

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on July 12, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$300 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) and Rule 4.20(d)(ii) 11:00 AM

East Baltimore Lodge No. 1043, Inc., t/a East Balto. Lodge #1043 I.B.P.O.E of W

2008-10 Harford Road, Baltimore MD 21218

License # LC 038

12th Councilmanic District (Stokes)

Attorney for Applicant: N/A

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 9:00 p.m. on June 12, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Alleged violation of Rule 4.20(d)(ii) (Class C Licensees: May not be Open to the General Public) when at approximately 9:00 p.m. on July 12, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was not asked if they were a member or an invited guest of the club.

Corporate Standing: East Baltimore Lodge No. 1043, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of July 30, 2018.

Location Violation History: None since 1997.

Witnesses: Samuel Boone – Manager/President of East Baltimore Lodge #1043, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Cadet Harris – Baltimore City Police Cadet

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) and Rule 4.20(d)(ii) on July 12, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$400 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) 11:00 AM

Thames Street Baltimore, LLC, t/a Barcocina

License # LB 300

1629 Thames Street, Baltimore MD 21231

1st Councilmanic District (Cohen)

Attorney for Applicant: Peter Prevas

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 10:40 p.m. on May 16, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors

conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Thames Street Baltimore, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of July 29, 2018.

Location Violation History: None.

Witnesses: Peter Prevas – Attorney, Michael Donovan – Licensee, Mr. Young – Manager, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Cadet – FTA

Disposition: Attorney Peter Prevas requested a motion to dismiss, the Board granted the motion to dismiss the charge of Rule 4.01(a) on May 16, 2018, no fine was assessed.

Violations Docket – Violation of AB Rule 4.01(a), AE Rule 3.05(a), 11:00 AM

AB Rule 3.12, AB Rule 4.16, AE Rule 3.04, and AE Rule 3.18

Haven Place, Inc., t/a Haven Place
400-02 N. Haven Street, Baltimore MD 21224

License # LBD7 053 & AE 017
2nd Councilmanic District (Scott)

Attorney for Applicant: Stephan Fogleman

Alleged violation of AB Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 11:40 p.m. on May 16, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Alleged violation of AE Rule 3.05(a) (Incorporation of Liquor License Rules and Regulations to Applicable Licensees) when at approximately 11:40 p.m. on May 16, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Alleged violation of AB Rule 3.12 (General Welfare) when at approximately 2:01 a.m. on July 9, 2018 when a Baltimore City Police Officer responded to a call for service regarding a shooting at the establishment. Upon arrival, the officer observed an individual lying in the parking lot of the establishment, who was suffering gunshot wounds. They were taken to Bayview where they were announced deceased. Upon further investigation, the individual was struck in the neck and shot multiple times by another patron at the establishment. After the shooting, the manager on duty removed \$1,050 from the individual's pocket.

Alleged violation of AB Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct) when at approximately 2.01 a.m. on July 9, 2018 a Baltimore City Police Officer responded to a call for service regarding a shooting at the establishment. Upon arrival, the officer observed an individual lying in the parking lot of the establishment, who was suffering gunshot wounds. They were taken to Bayview where they were announced deceased. Upon further investigation, the individual

was struck in the neck and shot multiple times by another patron at the establishment. After the shooting, the manager on duty removed \$1,050 from the individual's pocket. Alleged violation of AE Rule 3.04 (Owner to Prevent Nuisance) when at approximately 2.01 a.m. on July 9, 2018 a Baltimore City Police Officer responded to a call for service regarding a shooting at the establishment. Upon arrival, the officer observed an individual lying in the parking lot of the establishment, who was suffering gunshot wounds. They were taken to Bayview where they were announced deceased. Upon further investigation, the individual was struck in the neck and shot multiple times by another patron at the establishment. After the shooting, the manager on duty removed \$1,050 from the individual's pocket.

Alleged violation of AE Rule 3.18 (Illegal Conduct and Code Compliance) when at approximately 2:01 a.m. on July 9, 2018 a Baltimore City Police Officer responded to a call for service regarding a shooting at the establishment. Upon arrival, the officer observed an individual lying in the parking lot of the establishment, who was suffering gunshot wounds. They were taken to Bayview where they were announced deceased. Upon further investigation, the individual was struck in the neck and shot multiple times by another patron at the establishment. After the shooting, the manager on duty removed \$1,050 from the individual's pocket.

Corporate Standing: Haven Place, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation not in good standing as of July 27, 2018.

Location Violation History: None since 2009.

Witnesses: N/A

Disposition: This matter has been postponed for a future hearing date.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

11:00 AM

Robjam, Inc., t/a Clipper Mill
1619 Union Avenue, Baltimore MD 21211

License # LB 085
7th Councilmanic District (Pinkett)

Attorney for Applicant: Kevin O'Keefe

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 9:45 p.m. on May 16, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Robjam, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of July 30, 2018.

Location Violation History: November 16, 2017 – Violation of Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct) and Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct) – Fined \$1,125

Witnesses: Kevin O'Keefe – Attorney, Robert Makarovich – Licensee, Cadet FTA

Disposition: Attorney Kevin O'Keefe requested a motion to dismiss, the Board granted the motion to dismiss the charge of Rule 4.01(a) on May 16, 2018, no fine was assessed.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) and Rule 4.16 **11:00 AM**

Island House, Inc., t/a Island House Bar & Grill License # LBD7 345
4330 E. Lombard Street, Baltimore MD 21224 2nd Councilmanic District (Scott)

Attorney for Applicant: Peter Prevas

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 11:25 p.m. on May 16, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Alleged violation of Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct) when at approximately 12:48 p.m. on July 30, 2018 BLLC staff conducted a review of the status of the trader’s license of “Island House, Inc.” and found that no such trader’s license was issued for this entity for 2018.

Corporate Standing: Island House, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation not in good standing as of July 30, 2018.

Location Violation History: None.

Witnesses: Peter Prevas – Attorney, Russell Schaeffer, Jr. – Licensee, Susan Hawkins – Applicant for transfer, Clinton Spenser – Applicant for transfer

Disposition: Attorney Peter Prevas requested a motion to dismiss rule 4.01(a), the Board granted the motion to dismiss the charge of Rule 4.01(a) on May 16, 2018. The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.16 on July 30, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$100 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) and Rule 4.16 **11:00 AM**

Mac Hospitality Group, LLC, t/a Liquorice License # LD 045
801 E. Fort Avenue, Baltimore MD 21230 11th Councilmanic District (Costello)

Attorney for Applicant: N/A

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 11:10 p.m. on May 24, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Alleged violation of Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct) when at approximately 1:55 p.m. on July 27, 2018 BLLC staff conducted a review of the status of the trader’s license of “Mac Hospitality Group, LLC” and found that no such trader’s license was issued for this entity for 2018.

Corporate Standing: Mac Hospitality Group, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of July 27, 2018.

Location Violation History: None.

Witnesses: Jeffrey Cahill – Licensee, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Darryl Clark – BLLC Agent Inspector, Cadet Zhi Fan Zou – Baltimore City Police Cadet

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on May 24, 2018 and Rule 4.16 on July 27, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$400 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

11:00 AM

Z and J, LLC, t/a Rowan Tree

License # LBD7 329

1633 S. Charles Street, Baltimore MD 21230

11th Councilmanic District (Costello)

Attorney for Applicant: N/A

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 10:50 p.m. on May 24, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Z and J, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of July 27, 2018.

Location Violation History: None.

Witnesses: Licensee – Sent admission letter in absence, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Darryl Clark – BLLC Agent Inspector, Cadet Zhi Fan Zou – Baltimore City Police Cadet

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on May 24, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$300 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

11:00 AM

Cobb Theatres (Rotunda), LLC, t/a Cinebistro at the Rotunda

711 W. 40th Street, Baltimore MD 21211

License #LB 251

14th Councilmanic District (Clarke)

Attorney for Applicant: Adam Scharff

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 9:40 p.m. on May 24, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Cobb Theatres (Rotunda), LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of July 29, 2018.

Location Violation History: None.

Witnesses: Adam Scharff – Attorney, Matthew Russell – Licensee, Robert Cobb – Licensee, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Zhi Fan Zou – Baltimore City Police Cadet, Darryl Clark – BLLC Agent Inspector

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on May 24, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$300 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

11:00 AM

Wicked Sisters, LLC, t/a Wicked Sisters
3845 Falls Road, Baltimore MD 21211

License # LB 082
7th Councilmanic District (Pinkett)

Attorney for Applicant: N/A

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 10:00 p.m. on May 24, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Wicked Sisters, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of July 29, 2018.

Location Violation History: None.

Witnesses: Charles Gjerde – Licensee, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Darryl Clark – BLLC Agent Inspector, Cadet Zhi Fan Zou – Baltimore City Police Cadet

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on May 24, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$300 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

11:00 AM

JARP, Inc., t/a JP's
528 S. Bouldin Street, Baltimore MD 21224

License # LBD7 073
1st Councilmanic District (Cohen)

Attorney for Applicant: N/A

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 12:00 a.m. on May 25, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: JARP, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation not in good standing as of July 29, 2018.

Location Violation History: None.

Witnesses: James H. Persing, Sr. – Licensee, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Darryl Clark – BLLC Agent Inspector, Cadet Zhi Fan Zou – Baltimore City Police Cadet

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on May 25, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$300 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

11:00 AM

Mr. Mister, LLC, t/a Hopkins Deli
110 W. 39th Street, Baltimore MD 21218

License # LB 237
14th Councilmanic District (Clarke)

Attorney for Applicant:

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 9:11 p.m. on May 24, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Mr. Mister, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of July 30, 2018.

Location Violation History: None since 2007.

Witnesses: Parampreet Singh – Manager, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Darryl Clark – BLLC Agent Inspector, Detectives Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Zhi Fan Zou – Baltimore City Police Cadet

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on May 24, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$500 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

1:00 PM

Benders Tavern, LLC, t/a Benders
301 S. Ann Street, Baltimore MD 21231

License # LBD7 412
1st Councilmanic District (Cohen)

Attorney for Applicant: N/A

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 12:20 a.m. on April 19, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Benders Tavern, LLC is an active Maryland corporation not in good standing as of June 19, 2018.

Location Violation History: None since 2014.

Witnesses: Jeffrey Bowen – Licensee, Michael Chalfant – Bartender, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Cadet Klado – Baltimore City Police Cadet

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on April 19, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$400 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) and Rule 3.03(c)

1:00 PM

Two Louey’s Cantina, LLC, t/a Two Louey’s Cantina Bar & Grill
200 S. Haven Street, Baltimore MD 21224

License # LB 182
2nd Councilmanic District (Scott)

Attorney for Applicant: Abraham Hurdle

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 11:10 p.m. on May 9, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Alleged violation of Rule 3.03(c) (Records) when at approximately 11:10 p.m. on May 9, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. Inspectors asked the night manager if they could review the employee records of the establishment, they could not be produced for review.

Corporate Standing: Two Louey's Cantina, LLC is an active Maryland corporation not in good standing as of June 20, 2018.

Location Violation History: February 15, 2018 – Violation of Rule 3.08(a) (Sanitation and Safety) and Rule 3.09(b) (Restroom Facilities and Health Regulations) – Fined \$2,125

Witnesses: Abraham Hurdle – Attorney, Luis George – Licensee, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Cadet Klado – Baltimore City Police Cadet

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on May 9, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$1,200 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

1:00 PM

1269 Washington, Inc., t/a Chris Liquor & Grill
1269 Washington Boulevard, Baltimore MD 21230

License # LBD7 204
10th Councilmanic District (Reisinger)

Attorney for Applicant: Melvin Kodenski

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 9:50 p.m. on May 9, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: 1269 Washington, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of June 19, 2018.

Location Violation History: July 14, 2016 – Violation of Rule 4.047(a) (Open Container) – No fine assessed

Witnesses: Melvin Kodenski – Attorney, Rajwant Kaur – Licensee, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Cadet Klado – Baltimore City Police Cadet

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on May 9, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$500 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

1:00 PM

Wendy's Bar, Inc., t/a Byzantio Café Bar
4616-18 Eastern Avenue, Baltimore MD 21224

License # LBD7 406
1st Councilmanic District (Cohen)

Attorney for Applicant: Melvin Kodenski

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 11:35 p.m. on May 9, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Wendy's Bar, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation not in good standing as of June 20, 2018.

Location Violation History: None.

Witnesses: Melvin Kodenski – Attorney, Claudia Cardona – Licensee, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Cadet Klado – Baltimore City Police Cadet

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on May 9, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$300 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii)

1:00 PM

Club 4040, Inc., t/a Club 4040 Liquor & Grocery
2139-43 Pennsylvania Avenue, Baltimore MD 21223

License # LBD7 275
7th Councilmanic District (Pinkett)

Attorney for Applicant: N/A

Alleged violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) (Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times) when at approximately 9:40 p.m. on June 13, 2018 members of the BLLC and Baltimore City Police Department conducted an undercover investigation to see if they could gain access to the tavern portion of the establishment. When a BLLC inspector went into the establishment, they could not enter the tavern portion, that it was currently closed and there was no alcohol in the bar area.

Corporate Standing: Club 4040, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of July 29, 2018.

Location Violation History: None since 2013.

Witnesses: Goya Choi – Licensee, Jin Myung Seo – Licensee, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Thomas Akras – BLLC Deputy Executive Secretary, BLLC Inspector Crowder – FTA

Disposition: The Board has dismissed the charge of Rule 4.01(a) on June 13, 2018, no fine was assessed.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.14(a)

1:00 PM

Brendal, Inc., t/a Idle Hour
201 E. Fort Avenue, Baltimore MD 21212

License # LBD7 411
11th Councilmanic District (Costello)

Attorney for Applicant: Melvin Kodenski

Alleged violation of Rule 4.14(a) (Live Entertainment without authorization) when at approximately 8:30 p.m. on January 19, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department, Baltimore City Housing Department, Baltimore City Fire Department, Baltimore City Health Department, and the BLLC conducted a joint inspection of the establishment. Upon inspection, inspectors observed that there was a disc jockey operating a DJ stand that included turn tables that was playing music over amplified speakers within the establishment, which was not authorized on the license.

Corporate Standing: Brendal, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of July 27, 2018.

Location Violation History: None since 2013.

Witnesses: Melvin Kodenski – Attorney, Charles Hensler – Baltimore City Health Department Inspector, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.14(a) on January 19, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$100 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.14(a), Rule 3.03(c), and Rule 3.09(b) 1:00 PM

Weidog, LLC, t/a Playbook

License # LBD7 359

6700 German Hill Road, Baltimore MD 21222

1st Councilmanic District (Cohen)

Attorney for Applicant: Peter Prevas

Alleged violation of Rule 4.14(a) (Live Entertainment without Authorization) when at approximately 8:30 p.m. on January 20, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department, Baltimore City Housing Department, Baltimore City Fire Department, Baltimore City Health Department, and the BLLC conducted a joint inspection of the establishment. Upon inspection, inspectors observed that there was a disc jockey operating a DJ stand that included turn tables that was playing music over amplified portable speakers within the establishment, which was not authorized on the license.

Alleged violation of Rule 3.03(c) (Employee Records) when at approximately 8:30 p.m. on January 20, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department, Baltimore City Housing Department, Baltimore City Fire Department, Baltimore City Health Department, and the BLLC conducted a joint inspection of the establishment. Upon entering the establishment, inspectors observed 6 females running from behind the bar into the bathroom. When the bar manager was asked to provide the establishments employee records, copies of the current employee records could not be produced.

Alleged violation of Rule 3.09(b) (Restroom Facilities and Health Regulations) when at approximately 8:30 p.m. on January 20, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department, Baltimore City Housing Department, Baltimore City Fire Department, Baltimore City Health Department, and the BLLC conducted a joint inspection of the establishment. Upon inspection, inspectors from the Health Department observed several violations and closed the establishment for the evening.

August 30, 2018

Corporate Standing: Weidog, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of June 17, 2018.

Location Violation History: January 5, 2017 – Violation of Rule 3.09(a) (Restroom Facilities and Health Regulations) – Fined \$2,625 – Request for reconsideration reduced fine to \$1,500
March 3, 2016 – Violation of Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct) and Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to minors) – Fined \$1,125

Witnesses: Peter Prevas – Attorney, Carlos Bulnes – Manager, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Darryl Clark – BLLC Agent Inspector

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.14(a), Rule 3.03(c), and Rule 3.09(b) on January 20, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$1,750 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.